



Lulla-Vibe™

Vibrating Pad

Coussin vibrant

Cojín vibrador



MK0063

KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Please read the instructions carefully before using this product.

CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION FUTURE

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

GUARDAR PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS

Leer atentamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Munchkin's Lulla-Vibe™ Vibrating Pad includes a One Year Limited Warranty against defects from the date of purchase. In the event of a malfunction or defect during the in-warranty period, Munchkin, Inc., at its option, will replace or repair the product under warranty. Upon receipt of the product and the proof of purchase with a valid date of purchase, the defective part will be immediately repaired or replaced and returned to you free of charge (USA only). Please send defective unit, proof of purchase with the original store receipt, and a description of the problem you have encountered to: Munchkin, Inc. - 7835 Gloria Ave., Van Nuys, CA 91406, USA – Attn: Lulla-Vibe™ Warranty

NOTE: Munchkin's one-year limited warranty does not cover a defect that has been caused by misuse, abuse, abnormal use, excessive wear and tear, improper assembly, negligence, environmental exposure, alteration or accident.

FCC INFORMATION

The device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

⚠ WARNING: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

BATTERY NOTICE

1. Do not mix old and new batteries.
2. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium, lithium-ion) batteries.
3. Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
4. Insert batteries in the correct polarity position.
5. Do not short circuit battery terminals.
6. Remove batteries during long periods of non-use. Always remove exhausted batteries from product. Dispose batteries properly.
7. Use caution when opening battery compartment as some batteries may leak, explode or catch on fire.
8. Rechargeable batteries are to be removed before being charged.
9. Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
10. Do not submerge in water or other liquids.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Press the power button to turn the Lulla-Vibe™ Vibrating Pad on.
2. The Lulla-Vibe™ will turn off automatically after 30 minutes.
3. Manually turn off the Lulla-Vibe™ by pressing the power button a second time.



1. Lift mattress slightly
2. Slide pad through the crib slats
3. Rotate pad flat
4. Lower mattress to original position
5. Please do not lift mattress with child on it

Keep power button easily accessible through crib slats

REPLACING THE BATTERIES

1. To replace the batteries in the Lulla-Vibe™, open the hook-and-loop fasteners on the back of the Lulla-Vibe™. Flip the top portion of the cover back and pull out the battery box. Using a Phillips head screwdriver, unscrew the battery box door. Remove the exhausted batteries and dispose of them safely.
2. Insert 4 AA/LR6 batteries inside the battery compartment. Follow the "+/-" signs for proper installation.
3. Replace battery compartment door and tighten the screws.
4. Place the battery box back into the cover and reseal the hook-and-loop fasteners.

TO CLEAN: Wipe with a clean, damp cloth. Do not bleach. Air-dry. Do not iron.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This is not a toy, adult use only. Keep out of reach of children. Use for intended purposes only. Inspect before use. Discard and replace at first sign of weakness or damage. Discard all packaging components before use.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN

Le coussin vibrant bénéficie d'une garantie limitée d'un an à partir de la date d'achat. En cas de défectuosité pendant la période de garantie, Munchkin, Inc. remplacera ou réparera, à son gré, le produit sous garantie. Sur réception du produit et de la preuve d'achat comportant une date valide d'achat, la pièce défectueuse sera immédiatement réparée ou remplacée et vous sera retournée sans frais (aux États-Unis uniquement). Veuillez envoyer l'appareil défectueux accompagné d'une preuve d'achat portant une date d'achat valide et d'une description du problème en question à l'adresse suivante : Munchkin, Inc., 7835 Gloria Ave., Van Nuys, CA 91406, USA – Attn: Lulla-Vibe™ Warranty

REMARQUE : La garantie limitée d'un an offerte par Munchkin ne couvre pas les défauts causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un usage abusif ou anormal, une usure anormale, une erreur d'assemblage, une négligence, une exposition aux intempéries, une altération ou un accident.

MISES EN GARDE RELATIVES AUX PILES

1. Ne pas combiner des piles neuves et usagées.
2. Ne pas combiner des piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium, lithium-ion).
3. Ne pas recharger des piles non rechargeables.
4. Insérer les piles selon les indications de polarité.
5. Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes des piles.
6. Retirer les piles si l'article n'est pas utilisé pendant longtemps. Toujours retirer les piles mortes du produit. Jeter les piles conformément aux exigences locales.
7. User de précautions pour ouvrir le boîtier des piles car certaines piles pourraient couler, exploser ou prendre feu.
8. Sortir les piles rechargeables du jouet avant de les recharger.
9. Les piles rechargeables doivent être uniquement rechargées sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
10. Ne pas plonger dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

La classe B des appareils numériques est conforme aux normes canadiennes ICES-003

NOTICE D'UTILISATION

1. Appuyer sur le bouton de mise en marche pour allumer le coussin vibrant Lulla-Vibe™.
2. Le coussin Lulla-Vibe™ s'arrête automatiquement après 30 minutes.
3. Éteindre manuellement le coussin Lulla-Vibe™ en appuyant sur le bouton une deuxième fois.



1. Soulever légèrement le matelas
2. Faire passer le coussin à travers les lattes du lit de bébé
3. Tourner le coussin à plat
4. Rabaissier le matelas dans sa position originale
5. Veuillez ne pas soulever le matelas avec un enfant dessus



Garder le bouton d'alimentation facilement accessible entre les lattes du lit de bébé

REEMPLACEMENT DES PILES

1. Pour remplacer les piles du coussin Lulla-Vibe™, ouvrir le velcro sur l'envers du coussin. Ouvrir le haut de la couverture et sortir le boîtier des piles. Dévisser le boîtier des piles avec un tournevis cruciforme. Retirer les vieilles piles et les jeter comme il convient.
2. Insérer 4 piles (AA/LR6) dans le boîtier des piles. Suivre les indications de polarité « +/ - » pour insérer les piles correctement.
3. Replacer le couvercle des piles et serrer les vis.
4. Replacer le boîtier des piles dans la couverture et refermer le velcro.

NETTOYAGE : Essuyer avec un chiffon humide et propre. Ne pas javelliser. Laisser sécher à l'air. Ne pas repasser.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Usage réservé aux adultes uniquement. Garder hors de la portée des enfants. N'utiliser que selon l'usage prévu. Vérifier l'article avant l'emploi. Jeter et remplacer l'article au premier signe de dégradation ou de détérioration. Jeter tous les éléments d'emballage avant l'emploi.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

El cojín vibrador Lulla-Vibe™ de Munchkin viene con una garantía limitada de un año contra defectos a partir de la fecha de adquisición del producto. En el supuesto de que se produzca una falla o un defecto durante el período de garantía, Munchkin, Inc. reparará o sustituirá el producto, a su total discreción. Tras recibir el producto y una prueba de compra con una fecha de adquisición válida, la pieza defectuosa se reparará o sustituirá de inmediato y se devolverá al propietario sin costo alguno (sólo en EE. UU.). Enviar la unidad defectuosa, la prueba de compra con la factura original y una descripción del problema a: Munchkin, Inc. - 7835 Gloria Ave., Van Nuys, CA 91406, USA – Attn: Lulla-Vibe™ Warranty

NOTA: la garantía limitada de un año de Munchkin, no cubre defectos provocados por un uso incorrecto, abuso, uso anómalo, desgaste o rotura excesivos, alteración o accidente, ensamblaje incorrecto, uso negligente o exposición a la intemperie del producto.

AVISO SOBRE LAS PILAS

1. No mezclar pilas nuevas y viejas.
2. No mezclar pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) o recargables (níquel-cadmio, iones de litio).
3. No cargar pilas no recargables.
4. Introducir las pilas según la posición de polaridad correcta.
5. No cortocircuitar los terminales de las pilas.
6. Extraer las pilas si el aparato no se va a utilizar durante un largo período de tiempo. Retirar siempre las pilas gastadas. Eliminar correctamente las pilas.
7. Tener cuidado al abrir la caja para pilas, ya que algunas podrían presentar fugas, explotar o prender.
8. Retirar las pilas recargables antes de cargarlas.
9. Las pilas recargables sólo podrán cargarse bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
10. No sumergir en agua ni en cualquier otro líquido.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Presionar el botón de encendido para activar el cojín vibrador Lulla-Vibe™.
2. El cojín Lulla-Vibe™ se apagará automáticamente transcurridos 30 minutos.
3. Para apagar manualmente el Lulla-Vibe™, presionar el botón de encendido por segunda vez.



1. Levantar el colchón ligeramente
2. Deslizar el cojín por los barrotes de la cuna
3. Colocar el cojín plano
4. Volver a colocar el colchón en su posición original
5. No levantar el colchón si el niño está encima

Dejar el botón de encendido accesible a través de los barrotes de la cuna

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS

1. Para sustituir las pilas del cojín Lulla-Vibe™, abrir los cierres de velcro situados en la parte trasera del Lulla-Vibe™. Abrir la parte superior de la funda y extraer la caja para pilas. Con un destornillador de cabeza Phillips, desatornillar la tapa de la caja para pilas. Retirar las pilas gastadas y eliminarlas de forma segura.
2. Introducir 4 pilas AA/LR6 dentro de la caja para pilas según las indicaciones "+/-".
3. Colocar de nuevo la tapa del compartimiento y atornillar.
4. Volver a introducir la caja para pilas en la funda y cerrar el velcro.

LIMPIEZA: limpiar con un paño limpio y humedecido. No utilizar blanqueador. Secar al aire. No planchar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este producto no es un juguete. De uso exclusivo para adultos. Mantener lejos del alcance de los niños. Emplear únicamente para su uso previsto. Inspeccionar antes de utilizar. Eliminar y sustituir al primer indicio de deterioro. Eliminar todos los componentes del empaque antes del primer uso.



munchkin.com
800.344.2229